

S. No. 19

Regular Cause List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CrIM/830/2024 In CrIA(AS)/21/2024

UNION TERRITORY THROUGH POLICE ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)
STATION VIGILANCE ORGANIZATION
KASHMIR

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel

Vs.

BASHIR AHMAD MALIK ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Sajad Geelani, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
08.05.2026

- 1.** After hearing counsel for the parties, it appears that petition for granting leave to file appeal for assailing the judgment of acquittal is delayed by 134 days.
- 2.** Respondent has laid objections that the appellants have not been able to make out a cause. Whereas on going through the application seeking condonation of delay, it transpires that due to administrative exigencies, the decision regarding filing of appeal had to be taken by the administrative department and in that way, there is delay in filing of appeal. So the reasons for delay have been properly explained hence for the reasons recorded in the application, a case for condonation of delay in filing leave application is made out. Accordingly, delay of 134 days is condoned and the application for condonation of delay shall stand **disposed of.**
- 3.** List the application for seeking leave to file an appeal on 29th May, 2026.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

08.05.2026

Shabroz